
3A6486A
EN

Parts

Integrated PowerStation™

For modular generation of electrical power, fluid heat transfer, and compressed air. For use 
with Reactor 2™ E-30, E-XP2, H-30, and H-XP2 proportioners only. For professional use 
only.

300 psi (2.1 MPa, 20.7 bar) Maximum Fluid Inlet Pressure

Important Safety Instructions
Read all warnings and instructions in this 
manual and in the Reactor 2 manual 
before using this equipment. Save these 
instructions. 



Related Manuals 

2 3A6486A

Contents
Related Manuals  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

Supplied Manuals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Models  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

Accessory Kits  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Warnings  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Important Isocyanate Information  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

Material Self-ignition . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Keep Components A and B Separate . . . . . . . . . 8
Changing Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Moisture Sensitivity of Isocyanates . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Foam Resins with 245 fa Blowing Agents . . . . . . 8

Parts  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Integrated PowerStation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Heat Exchanger Pump  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Heat Exchanger Valve (Top) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
Heat Exchanger Valve (Bottom) . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
Heat Exchanger Manifold (Top)  . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Heat Exchanger Manifold (Bottom) . . . . . . . . . . 21

Fill Port Adapter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
Generator  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
Air Compressor  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Air Control Panel (979201 and 979202)  . . . . . . 31
Engine Controls Enclosure  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Heat Exchange Relocation Kit (25B067) . . . . . . 34
Fuel Pallet Extension Kit (25E307)  . . . . . . . . . . 36
Fuel Tank Kit (24K390)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
Reactor 2 Pallet Extension Kit (25E306) . . . . . . 37

Air Tube Connections  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
Air Flow Path  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
Air Control Panel Wiring . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40
Technical Specifications . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42

California Proposition 65 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
Graco Extended Warranty . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44

Related Manuals

Supplied Manuals

Manual in English Description

3A6335 Integrated PowerStation (Operation)

333023 Reactor 2 E-30 and E-XP2 Proportioning Systems (Operation)

334945 Reactor 2 Hydraulic Proportioning Systems (Operation)

Manual Description Compatible Model

Kohler® Diesel KDI Owner Manual All models

Mecc Alte® Self-Regulating Alternators Series NPE All models

Hydrovane® Compressor HV04 (20 cfm) 979201

Hydrovane® Compressor HR07 (35 cfm) 979202

Hankison® Air Dryer HIT20 979201

Hankison® Air Dryer HIT35 979202



Models

3A6486A 3

Models

* See Air Control Panel Wiring (page 40) for details.

Accessory Kits

Model 979200 979201 979202

Description Integrated PowerStation, 
Tier 4 Final, no air

Integrated PowerStation, 
Tier 4 Final, 20 cfm

Integrated PowerStation, 
Tier 4 Final, 35 cfm

Engine Kohler®, KDI1903TCR, 
33.6 kWm (continuous)

Alternator Mecc Alte®, 240 Vac, 1-phase, 60 Hz, 22 kVA
Auxiliary Power 

(at 60 Hz) 8.6 kVA (36 A at 240 VAC)* 7.6 kVA (31.7 A at 240 VAC)*

Compressor Not included Hydrovane®, HV04, 20 cfm Hydrovane®, HR07, 35 cfm

Air Dryer Not included Hankison®, HIT20, 22 cfm Hankison®, HIT35, 35 cfm

Air Controls Not included ✓ ✓

Kit Part Description

Fuel Tank Kit 24K390 20 gal. (75.7 L) fuel tank
Fuel Tank Pallet Extension Kit 25E307 Pallet extension to connect the fuel tank to the Integrated 

PowerStation
Reactor 2 Pallet Extension Kit 25E306 Pallet extension to connect the Reactor 2 proportioner to the 

Integrated PowerStation
Heat Exchanger Relocation Kit 25B067 Bracket to relocate the heat exchange assembly



Warnings 

4 3A6486A

Warnings
The following warnings are for the setup, use, grounding, maintenance, and repair of this equipment. The 
exclamation point symbol alerts you to a general warning and the hazard symbols refer to procedure-specific risks. 
When these symbols appear in the body of this manual or on warning labels, refer back to these Warnings. 
Product-specific hazard symbols and warnings not covered in this section may appear throughout the body of this 
manual where applicable.

WARNING
ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD
This equipment must be grounded. Improper grounding, setup, or usage of the system can cause 
electric shock.
• Turn off and disconnect power at main switch before disconnecting any cables and before servicing 

or installing equipment.
• Connect only to grounded power source.
• All electrical wiring must be done by a qualified electrician and comply with all local codes and 

regulations.
• Do not expose to rain. Store indoors.

ENTANGLEMENT HAZARD
Rotating parts can cause serious injury.
• Keep clear of moving parts.
• Do not operate equipment with protective guards or covers removed.
• Do not wear loose clothing, jewelry or long hair while operating equipment. 
• Equipment can start without warning. Before checking, moving, or servicing equipment, follow the 

Pressure Relief Procedure and disconnect all power sources.

BURN HAZARD
Equipment surfaces and fluid that is heated can become very hot during operation. To avoid severe 
burns:
• Do not touch hot fluid or equipment.

TOXIC FLUID OR FUMES HAZARD
Toxic fluids or fumes can cause serious injury or death if splashed in the eyes or on skin, inhaled or 
swallowed.
• Read Safety Data Sheets (SDSs) for handling instructions and to know the specific hazards of the 

fluids you are using, including the effects of long-term exposure.
• When spraying, servicing equipment, or when in the work area, always keep work area 

well-ventilated and always wear appropriate personal protective equipment. See Personal 
Protective Equipment warnings in this manual.

• Store hazardous fluid in approved containers, and dispose of it according to applicable guidelines.

PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT
Always wear appropriate personal protective equipment and cover all skin when spraying, servicing 
equipment, or when in the work area. Protective equipment helps prevent serious injury, including 
long-term exposure; inhalation of toxic fumes, mists or vapors; allergic reaction; burns; eye injury and 
hearing loss. This protective equipment includes but is not limited to:
• A properly fitting respirator, which may include a supplied-air respirator, chemically impermeable 

gloves, protective clothing and foot coverings as recommended by the fluid manufacturer and local 
regulatory authority.

• Protective eyewear and hearing protection.



Warnings

3A6486A 5

FIRE AND EXPLOSION HAZARD
Flammable fumes, such as solvent and paint fumes, in work area can ignite or explode. Paint or 
solvent flowing through the equipment can cause static sparking. To help prevent fire and explosion:
• Use equipment only in well-ventilated area.
• Do not fill fuel tank while engine is running or hot; shut off engine and let it cool. Fuel is flammable 

and can ignite or explode if spilled on hot surface.
• Eliminate all ignition sources; such as pilot lights, cigarettes, portable electric lamps, and plastic drop 

cloths (potential static sparking). 
• Ground all equipment in the work area. See Grounding instructions.
• Never spray or flush solvent at high pressure.
• Keep work area free of debris, including solvent, rags and gasoline.
• Do not plug or unplug power cords, or turn power or light switches on or off when flammable fumes 

are present.
• Use only grounded hoses.
• Hold gun firmly to side of grounded pail when triggering into pail. Do not use pail liners unless they 

are anti-static or conductive.
• Stop operation immediately if static sparking occurs or you feel a shock. Do not use equipment 

until you identify and correct the problem.
• Keep a working fire extinguisher in the work area.

BATTERY HAZARD
Lead-acid batteries produce explosive gases and contain sulfuric acid that can cause severe burns. To 
avoid sparks and injury when handling or working with a lead-acid battery:
• Read and follow the battery manufacturer’s warnings.
• Exercise caution when working with metallic tools or conductors to prevent short circuits and sparks.
• Keep all sparks, flames, and cigarettes away from batteries.
• Always wear protective eyewear and protective equipment for face, hands, and body.
• If you have direct contact with battery fluid, flush with water and consult a physician immediately.
• Installation and maintenance must be performed by knowledgeable personnel only.

THERMAL EXPANSION HAZARD
Fluids subjected to heat in confined spaces, including hoses, can create a rapid rise in pressure due to 
the thermal expansion. Over-pressurization can result in equipment rupture and serious injury.
• Open a valve to relieve the fluid expansion during heating.
• Replace hoses proactively at regular intervals based on your operating conditions.

WARNING



Warnings 

6 3A6486A

EQUIPMENT MISUSE HAZARD
Misuse can cause death or serious injury.
• Do not operate the unit when fatigued or under the influence of drugs or alcohol.
• Do not exceed the maximum working pressure or temperature rating of the lowest rated system 

component. See Technical Specifications in all equipment manuals.
• Use fluids and solvents that are compatible with equipment wetted parts. See Technical 

Specifications in all equipment manuals. Read fluid and solvent manufacturer’s warnings. For 
complete information about your material, request Safety Data Sheets (SDSs) from distributor or 
retailer.

• Do not leave the work area while equipment is energized or under pressure.
• Turn off all equipment and follow the Pressure Relief Procedure when equipment is not in use.
• Check equipment daily. Repair or replace worn or damaged parts immediately with genuine 

manufacturer’s replacement parts only.
• Do not alter or modify equipment. Alterations or modifications may void agency approvals and create 

safety hazards.
• Make sure all equipment is rated and approved for the environment in which you are using it.
• Use equipment only for its intended purpose. Call your distributor for information.
• Route hoses and cables away from traffic areas, sharp edges, moving parts, and hot surfaces.
• Do not kink or over bend hoses or use hoses to pull equipment.
• Keep children and animals away from work area.
• Comply with all applicable safety regulations.

PRESSURIZED EQUIPMENT HAZARD
Fluid from the equipment, leaks, or ruptured components can splash in the eyes or on skin and cause 
serious injury.
• Follow the Pressure Relief Procedure when you stop spraying/dispensing and before cleaning, 

checking, or servicing equipment. 
• Tighten all fluid connections before operating the equipment.
• Check hoses, tubes, and couplings daily. Replace worn or damaged parts immediately.

PRESSURIZED ALUMINUM PARTS HAZARD
Use of fluids that are incompatible with aluminum in pressurized equipment can cause serious 
chemical reaction and equipment rupture. Failure to follow this warning can result in death, serious 
injury, or property damage.
• Do not use 1, 1, 1-trichloroethane, methylene chloride, other halogenated hydrocarbon solvents or 

fluids containing such solvents.
• Do not use chlorine bleach.
• Many other fluids may contain chemicals that can react with aluminum. Contact your material 

supplier for compatibility.

CARBON MONOXIDE HAZARD
Exhaust contains poisonous carbon monoxide, which is colorless and odorless. Breathing carbon 
monoxide can cause death.
• Do not operate in an enclosed area.

WARNING



Important Isocyanate Information

3A6486A 7

Important Isocyanate Information
Isocyanates (ISO) are catalysts used in two component materials. 

Isocyanate Conditions
 

Spraying or dispensing fluids that contain isocyanates creates potentially harmful mists, vapors, and atomized 
particulates.

• Read and understand the fluid manufacturer’s warnings and Safety Data Sheets (SDSs) to know specific 
hazards and precautions related to isocyanates.

• Use of isocyanates involves potentially hazardous procedures. Do not spray with this equipment unless you 
are trained, qualified, and have read and understood the information in this manual and in the fluid 
manufacturer’s application instructions and SDSs.

• Use of incorrectly maintained or mis-adjusted equipment may result in improperly cured material, which could 
cause off gassing and offensive odors. Equipment must be carefully maintained and adjusted according to 
instructions in the manual.

• To prevent inhalation of isocyanate mists, vapors and atomized particulates, everyone in the work area must 
wear appropriate respiratory protection. Always wear a properly fitting respirator, which may include a 
supplied-air respirator. Ventilate the work area according to instructions in the fluid manufacturer’s SDSs.

• Avoid all skin contact with isocyanates. Everyone in the work area must wear chemically impermeable gloves, 
protective clothing and foot coverings as recommended by the fluid manufacturer and local regulatory 
authority. Follow all fluid manufacturer recommendations, including those regarding handling of contaminated 
clothing. After spraying, wash hands and face before eating or drinking.

• Hazard from exposure to isocyanates continues after spraying. Anyone without appropriate personal 
protective equipment must stay out of the work area during application and after application for the time 
period specified by the fluid manufacturer. Generally this time period is at least 24 hours.

• Warn others who may enter work area of hazard from exposure to isocyanates. Follow the recommendations 
of the fluid manufacturer and local regulatory authority. Posting a placard such as the following outside the 
work area is recommended:

TOXIC FUMES
HAZARD

DO NOT ENTER DURING
SPRAY FOAM APPLICATION
OR FOR ___ HOURS AFTER
APPLICATION IS COMPLETE

DO NOT ENTER UNTIL:

DATE:
TIME:

____________
____________



Important Isocyanate Information 

8 3A6486A

Material Self-ignition
 

Keep Components A and B 
Separate
 

Changing Materials

Moisture Sensitivity of 
Isocyanates
Exposure to moisture (such as humidity) will cause ISO 
to partially cure, forming small, hard, abrasive crystal 
that become suspended in the fluid. Eventually a film will 
form on the surface and the ISO will begin to gel, 
increasing in viscosity.

NOTE: The amount of film formation and rate of 
crystallization varies depending on the blend of ISO, the 
humidity, and the temperature.

Foam Resins with 245 fa 
Blowing Agents
Some foam blowing agents will froth at temperatures 
above 90°F (33°C) when not under pressure, especially 
if agitated. To reduce frothing, minimize preheating in a 
circulation system.

Some materials may become self-igniting if applied too 
thick. Read material manufacturer’s warnings and 
Safety Data Sheets (SDSs).

Cross-contamination can result in cured material in 
fluid lines which could cause serious injury or damage 
equipment. To prevent cross-contamination:
• Never interchange component A and component B 

wetted parts. 
• Never use solvent on one side if it has been 

contaminated from the other side.

NOTICE

Changing the material types used in your equipment 
requires special attention to avoid equipment damage 
and downtime.

• When changing materials, flush the equipment 
multiple times to ensure it is thoroughly clean.

• Always clean the fluid inlet strainers after flushing.

• Check with your material manufacturer for chemical 
compatibility.

• When changing between epoxies and urethanes or 
polyureas, disassemble and clean all fluid 
components and change hoses. Epoxies often 
have amines on the B (hardener) side. Polyureas 
often have amines on the B (resin) side.

NOTICE

Partially cured ISO will reduce performance and the life 
of all wetted parts. 

• Always use a sealed container with a desiccant 
dryer in the vent, or a nitrogen atmosphere. Never 
store ISO in an open container.

• Keep the ISO pump wet cup or reservoir (if 
installed) filled with appropriate lubricant. The 
lubricant creates a barrier between the ISO and the 
atmosphere.

• Use only moisture-proof hoses compatible with 
ISO.

• Never use reclaimed solvents, which may contain 
moisture. Always keep solvent containers closed 
when not in use.

• Always lubricate threaded parts with an 
appropriate lubricant when reassembling.



Parts

3A6486A 9

Parts

Integrated PowerStation



Parts 

10 3A6486A



Parts

3A6486A 11



Parts 

12 3A6486A



Parts

3A6486A 13



Parts 

14 3A6486A



Parts

3A6486A 15



Parts 

16 3A6486A

Ref. Part Description

Qty.

979200 979201 979202

1 25D375 BASE, pallet, generator, painted 1 1 1

2 ----- BRACKET, alternator mount, painted 1 1 1

3 125165 ENGINE, isolator 4 4 4

4 ----- GENERATOR, diesel, Tier 4 Final, 35 cfm (see page 23) 1

----- GENERATOR, diesel, Tier 4 Final, 20 cfm (see page 23) 1

----- GENERATOR, diesel, Tier 4 Final, no air (see page 23) 1

5 111192 SCREW, cap flange hd 16 20 20

6 105324 SCREW, cap, hex hd 4 4 4

7 125370 CLAMP, hose, diameter 11/16-1-1/2 6 6 6

8 125625 TIE, cable, fir tree 11 11 11

9 131837 CLAMP, hose, worm-drive, sae #28 4 4 4

10 131838 CLAMP, hose, worm-drive, sae #52 2 2 2

11 100985 WASHER, lock ext 2 2 2

12 131327 BOLT, flange hd, serrated, 1/4, cs 51 56 56

13 25D392 FRAME, heat exchangers, painted 1 1 1

14 25D394 FRAME, electrical, painted 1 1 1

15 25D396 FRAME, coolant, painted 1 1 1

16 131352 BOLT, carriage, 1/2-13 x 2.25 10 10 10

17 112731 NUT, hex, flanged, 1/2-13 10 10 10

18 111218 CAP, tube, square 4 4 4

19 131345 BOLT, flange hd, serrated, 1/2 8 8 8

20 131325 ISOLATOR, sandwich mount, 1/4-20 3 3 3

21 ----- BRACKET, plate, engine control unit 1 1 1

22* 17E418 CABLE, splitter, bulkhead, m12 1 1 1

23 131704 HOLDER, cable, tie mount, screw mount 6 6 6

24 131601 GRIP, cord, 1-1/2, metal clamp 1 1 1

25‡ 15R472 FASTENER, hex hd, flanged, 1/4 x 1 5 5 5

26 16K214 HOLDER, cable, tie 7 7 7

27 113796 SCREW, flanged, hex hd 2 2 2

28 110637 SCREW, pan head 4 4 4

29 131696 BOOT, hose, silicone 1 1 1

30 ----- ENCLOSURE, circuit breaker, painted 1 1 1

31 ----- ENCLOSURE, load center, assembly (see page 33) 1 1 1

32 ----- BRACKET, strain relief, painted 1 1 1

33 ----- BRACKET, heat exchangers, painted 1 1 1

34† 16J741 WASHER, nylon, 30% glass 0.750 od 12 12 12

35 25N695 EXCHANGER, heat, single sided, universal 2 2 2

36 131782 STRAP, battery, sst buckle 1 1 1

37 17U424 FITTING, elbow, modified 2 2 2

38✠ 123325 FITTING, compression, 1/8npt, ss 3 3 3

39 24L972 SENSOR, RTD, 1 kilohm, 4 pin, 4.25 in. 3 3 3

40 ----- MANIFOLD, heat exchanger, top (see page 21) 1 1 1

41 ----- VALVE, heat exchanger, top (see page 20) 1 1 1

42 ----- VALVE, heat exchanger, bottom (see page 20) 2 2 2

43 ----- MANIFOLD, heat exchanger, bottom (see page 21) 1 1 1



Parts

3A6486A 17

44 ----- PUMP, heat exchanger (see page 19) 1 1 1

45 ----- BRACKET, feeder pump, painted 1 1 1

46 125943 NUT, serrated flange, 7/16-14 2 2 2

47 079094 HOSE, rubber, 5/16, 2 ft. 2 2 2

48 125163 CLAMP, hose, 3/8 in.-29/64 4 4 4

49 ----- BRACKET, primary heat exchange, painted 1 1 1

50 25N696 EXCHANGER, heat, primary 1 1 1

51 17U537 FITTING, elbow, 1-3/8 barb x 1 npsm 1 1 1

52 17U516 HOSE, formed, 2nd loop, in 1 1 1

53 17U517 HOSE, formed, 2nd loop, mid 1 1 1

54 17U518 HOSE, formed, 2nd loop, out 1 1 1

55 17U519 RADIATOR, main, with shrouding 1 1 1

56 25N691 FAN, blowing, 16 in., 12 vdc 1 1 1

57 24L940 CAP, radiator 1 1 1

58 17U510 HOSE, formed, engine, outlet 1 1 1

59 17U511 HOSE, formed, radiator, upper 1 1 1

60 17U512 HOSE, formed, radiator, lower 1 1 1

61 17U513 HOSE, steel, CAC, turbo, out 1 1 1

62 17U514 HOSE, formed, CAC, hot side 1 1 1

63 17U515 HOSE, formed, CAC, cold side 1 1 1

64 ----- GUARD, belt, frame gusset, painted 1 1 1

65 17U520 RADIATOR, CAC, with shrouding 1 1 1

66 ----- GUARD, belt, lower, painted 1 1 1

67 25N692 FAN, blowing, 10 in., 12 vdc 1 1 1

68 ----- GUARD, belt, engine, painted 1 1 1

69 131602 SCREW, thread forming, f, #10 12 12 12

70 125204 BOTTLE, overflow 2 2 2

71✖ 113161 SCREW, flange, hex hd 7 7 7

72 ----- BRACKET, battery tray, painted 1 1 1

73 ----- PANEL, air control, assembly (see page 31) 1 1

74 ----- BRACKET, air dryer, painted 1 1

75 131342 DRYER, air, refrigerated, 35 cfm 1

75 127298 DRYER, air, refrigerated, 20 cfm 1

76 176692 WASHER, flat 12 12 12

77 ----- GUARD, drip tray, painted 1 1 1

78 C20679 FITTING, elbow 1 1

79 ----- BRACKET, air dryer, hold down, paint 1 1

80 17U507 ROD, tie down, air dryer 2 2

81 109077 VALVE, ball 3/4 npt 2 2 2

82 118459 FITTING, union, swivel, 3/4 2 2 2

83 160327 FITTING, union adapter, 90 deg 2 2 2

86 129875 CLAMP 2 2 2

87* 125871 TIE, cable, 7.50 inch 20 20 20

88 17C994 CONNECTOR, strap type, 3/4 1 1 1

89 107189 MUFFLER, 1 1

Ref. Part Description

Qty.

979200 979201 979202



Parts 

18 3A6486A

* Not shown.

† Parts included in Replacement Kit 25N695 (for Ref. 35) and Replacement Kit 25N696 (for Ref. 50).

‡ Part included in Replacement Kit 25N692 (for Ref. 67).

✖ Part included in Replacement Kit 25N691 (for Ref. 56).

✠ Part included in Replacement Kit 24L972 (for Ref. 38).

▲ Replacement safety labels, tags, and cards are available at no cost.

90 25N694 VALVE, solenoid, n.o., 2way, 1/2npt 1 1

91 131750 FITTING, elbow, jic-10 x 1/2 npt 1 1

92 131778 FITTING, tee, 1/2 npt 1 1

93 17H101 HOSE, 0.50 id, ptfe, sst braid 2 2

94 ----- ADAPTER, fill port (see page 22) 1 1

95 C12509 TUBE, nylon 3 3

96 C19391 FITTING, elbow 1 1

97 17X601 LOCK, handle, circuit breaker 1 1 1

98 057251 TUBE, round, epdm, black, 1.5 ft 1 1 1

99 131626 TRAY, battery, plastic, size 24 1 1 1

100 131836 CLAMP, hose, worm-drive, sae #6 2 2 2

101* 125839 CLIP, ferrite bead 3 3 3

102* 17E206 TOKEN, update, GCA, Reactor 2 1 1 1

103 131553 CIRCUIT, breaker, 2p, 10a 1 1 1

104* 17X579 HARNESS, Tier 4 Final, root, valve and rtd 1 1 1

105 ----- TAPE, foam, single sided, 11 ft 1 1 1

106* 17X580 HARNESS, Tier 4 Final, heat exchange valve fanout 1 1 1

107* 17X132 KIT, adapter, manifold 1 1 1

108* 17X970 LABEL, Integrated PowerStation 1 1 1

109*▲ 25E074 LABEL, safety, system, multi 1 1 1

110* 25E076 LABEL, identification, multi 1 1 1

111* 25E112 LABEL, hose wrap 1 1 1

112* 17X586 LABEL, cable, self-lam, Integrated PowerStation, top 1 1 1

113* 17X599 CABLE, can, fem/90 fem, 8.0m 1 1 1

114* 17X571 CABLE, assembly, Tier 4 Final, circulation pump 1 1 1

115† 112958 NUT, hex, flanged, 3/8-16 12 14 14

116* 17X593 COVER, circuit breaker panel, 1 pole filler 1

117 131546 CIRCUIT, breaker, 1p, 15a 1 1

118 ----- GUARD, belt, painted 1 1 1

119* 25E356 LABEL, proposition 65 1 1 1

120 ----- GUARD, belt, upper, painted 1 1 1

121* 17X572 CABLE, assembly, Tier 4 Final, air dryer power 1 1

122* 17X605 TERMINAL, lug, 1 position 1 1 1

131* 260188 NUT, hex 1 1 1

138 125371 CLAMP, hose 6 6 6

139* ----- TIE, cable, 14 in. 2 2 2

141* 295731 NUT, wire 4 4 4

Ref. Part Description

Qty.

979200 979201 979202



Parts

3A6486A 19

Heat Exchanger Pump

Ref. Part Description Qty.

44a 24L915 PUMP, centrifugal, circulation 1

44b 125378 FLANGE, 3/4 npt set 1

44c 160327 FITTING, union adapter, 90 deg 1

44d 125596 FITTING, 3/4npt male, 1 in. barbed 
hose

1

44e C20487 FITTING, nipple, hex 1

44f 125943 NUT, serrated flange, 7/16-14 4

44g 125944 SCREW, serrated flange 4

44h 260067 FITTING, strain relief, 1/2 npt 1

44k† 131323 GASKET, flange, centrifugal pump 1

† Part included in Replacement Kit 24L915 (Ref. 
44a).

Ref. Part Description Qty.



Parts 

20 3A6486A

Heat Exchanger Valve (Top)

;

Heat Exchanger Valve (Bottom)

Ref. Part Description Qty.

41a 24L916 VALVE, solenoid, 3/4 npt, 12 vdc 1

41b 118459 FITTING, union, swivel, 3/4 in. 1

41c 125596 FITTING, 3/4npt male, 1 in. barbed 
hose

1

Ref. Part Description Qty.

42a 24L916 VALVE, solenoid, 3/4 npt, 12 vdc 1

42b C20487 FITTING, nipple, hex 1

42c 160327 FITTING, union adapter, 90 deg 1



Parts

3A6486A 21

Heat Exchanger Manifold (Top) Heat Exchanger Manifold 
(Bottom)

Ref. Part Description Qty.

40a 17U423 BOTTLE, manifold, heat exchange 
coolant

1

40b 24L967 CAP, press., coolant, 8-10 psi 1

40c 131347 FITTING, elbow, orb-16 x 3/4 
npsm

2

40d 131324 SIGHT GLASS, 1 npt 1

40e 125596 FITTING, 3/4 npt male, 1 in. 
barbed hose

1

40f 127108 FITTING, barbed, 5/16 id x 1/8 npt 1

40g 124508 FITTING, adapter, 1-1/4 x 3/4, npt, 
m, s

1

Ref. Part Description Qty.

43a 17U508 MANIFOLD, heat exchangers, 
bottom

1

43b 131347 FITTING, elbow, orb-16 x 3/4 
npsm

3

43c 125596 FITTING, 3/4npt male, 1 in. barbed 
hose

1

43d* 16V920 STRAINER, 40 mesh 1
43e* C20203 PACKING, o-ring, 1.17, 

fluoroelastomer
1

43f* 16V879 CAP, filter 1
43g* 125518 VALVE, drain, 90 deg 1

* Part included in Replacement Kit 25N699 
(purchase separately).



Parts 

22 3A6486A

Fill Port Adapter

Ref. Part Description Qty.

94a 25D389 ADAPTER, fill port, weldment 1

94b 17Y072 PLUG, fill port 1

94c 118459 FITTING, union, swivel, 3/4 in. 1

94d 110927 PACKING, o-ring 1



Parts

3A6486A 23

Generator



Parts 

24 3A6486A



Parts

3A6486A 25

Ref. Part Description

Qty.

979200 979201 979202

201 ----- ENGINE, Kohler, diesel, Tier 4 Final 1 1 1

202 ----- BRACKET, foot, engine & comp, paint 1 1 1

203 131354 BOLT, hex, m16-1.5 x 35 mm 4 4 4

204 ----- ALTERNATOR, 22 kw, diesel engine 1 1 1

205 558673 SCREW, shcs 5/16-18 x 0.75 8 8 8

206 100731 WASHER 12 12 12

207 123942 FASTENER, screw, cap, hex hd 12 12 12

208 ----- BRACKET, engine backbone, painted 1 1 1

209 ----- BRACKET, engine bracket, top, paint 1 1 1

210 ----- BRACKET, engine backbone, alt, paint 1 1 1

211 112586 SCREW, cap, hex hd 8 8 8

212 073068 HOSE, fuel, 5/16 (10 ft) 2 2 2

213 131356 HOSE, molded, air intake 1 1 1

214 131357 BOLT, flange hd, serrated, m8x20 4 4 4

215 129875 CLAMP 2 2 2

216 17X396 PIPE, exhaust, turbo, weldment 1 1 1

217 16A390 NUT, hex, flanged 10 10 10

218* 17X602 CABLE, alternator, circuit breaker, blk 1 1 1

219 17X395 PIPE, exhaust stack, weldment 1 1 1

220 ----- BRACKET, doc holder, painted 2 2 2

221 110996 NUT, hex, flange head 8 8 8

222 131359 BOLT, flange hd, serrated, m8x35 4 4 4

223 131360 BOLT, flange hd, serrated, m8x30 2 2 2

224* 17X603 CABLE, alternator, circuit breaker red 1 1 1

225 ----- ENCLOSURE, alternator, front, painted 1 1 1

226 ----- ENCLOSURE, alternator, front, painted 1 1 1

227 ----- COVER, generator, box, painted 1 1 1

228 114182 SCREW, hex flange 8 8 8

229 25N697 CIRCUIT BREAKER, with switch 1 1 1

230 125631 BUSHING, cable, lay-in strain relief 1 1 1

231 120858 BUSHING, strain relief, m40 thread 1 1 1

232 120859 NUT, strain relief, m40 thread 1 1 1

233 131746 SWITCH, indicator, air filter 1 1 1

234* 19A480 GUARD, wrap, exhaust outlet 1 1 1

235* 19A481 GUARD, wrap, diesel catalyst 1 1 1

236* 19A482 GUARD, wrap, flex pipe 1 1 1

237* 17X570 CABLE, assembly, Tier 4 Final, 240v feed 1 1 1

238* 25N802 HARNESS, Tier 4 Final, engine overlay 1 1 1

239* 17X597 HARNESS, assembly, volt sense 1 1 1

243 ----- PULLEY, engine, b groove 1 1

244 131343 BELT, v, standard, bx67 1 1

245 117033 SCREW, shcs m10x40 4 4

246 119865 SCREW, hex serrated 3 3

247 16Y267 WASHER, plat, m10 4 4

248 ----- GUARD, air deflector, painted 1 1

249 25N693 PULLEY, idler, belt tensioner 1 1



Parts 

26 3A6486A

250† 123443 SCREW, cap, flange head 1 1

251† 131749 SCREW, shcs, #12-24 x 5/8 1 1

252 16K214 HOLDER, cable, tie 1 2 2

253 131327 BOLT, flange hd, serrated, 1/4, cs 2 3 3

292 17J898 CLAMP, 2-9/16 - 3-1/2 hose 1 1 1

293 125370 CLAMP, hose, diameter 11/16-1-1/2 1 1 1

294 131837 CLAMP, hose, worm-drive, sae #28 1 1 1

295 100985 WASHER, lock ext 1 1 1

296 116287 WASHER, sst, external, star washer 1 1 1

297 125625 TIE, cable, fir tree 2 2 2

298 131704 HOLDER, cable tie mount, 5/16 2 2 2

299 15R472 FASTENER, hex hd, flanged, 1/4 x 1 1 1 1

300 17U549 BRACKET, engine bonding 1 1 1

301 17B268 SCREW, hex hd, m12 x 25 lg 3 3 3

303* 17X574 CABLE, assembly, Tier 4 Final, battery positive 1 1 1

304* 17X575 CABLE, assembly, Tier 4 Final, battery negative 1 1 1

308* 125835 CLIP, ferrite bead 2 2 2

309* 16Y509 CORE, ferrite, snap-on, 0.76 id 1 1 1

310* 125871 TIE, cable, 7.50 inch 5 5 5

311* 131839 CABLE, charge, alternator to starter, Kohler 1 1 1

313 131842 HOLDER, cable tie mount, 1/2 1 1 1

* Not shown.

† Part included in Replacement Kit 25N693 (for Ref. 49).

Ref. Part Description

Qty.

979200 979201 979202



Parts

3A6486A 27

Air Compressor

979201 (20 cfm)



Parts 

28 3A6486A

979202 (35 cfm)



Parts

3A6486A 29

Ref. Part Description

Qty.

979201 979202

230 125631 BUSHING, cable, strain relief 1

246 119865 SCREW, hex serrated 2

254 ----- ADAPTER, plate, compressor, 5 hp 1

----- ADAPTER, plate, compressor, 10 hp 1

255 131321 SCREW, shcs, 1/2-13 x 1.75 4

16J674 SCREW, cap, flnghd 4

256 112731 NUT, hex, flanged, 1/2-13 4 4

257 ----- SHAFT, compressor 1 1

258 25N804 COMPRESSOR, tankless, 7 hp 1

131320 COMPRESSOR, tankless, 10 hp 1

259 ----- RETAINER, cap, bearing, compressor 1 1

260† 131316 SCREW, shcs, 1/4-20 x 1.375 8 8

261 ----- ADAPTER, shaft, compressor, hv04 1

----- ADAPTER, shaft, compressor, hr07 1

262 131317 SCREW, shcs, 3/8-16 x 2.50 1 1

263 17U391 SPACER, shaft, compressor 1 1

264 112785 SCREW, hex hd, flanged 1 1

265 25N690 CLUTCH, compressor, electric, shaft mounted 1 1

266† 100527 WASHER, plain 1 1

267† 110755 WASHER, plain 4 4

268† 115942 NUT, hex, flange head 4 4

269 ----- RETAINER, clutch, compressor 1 1

270 241694 HOSE, coupled 1

280631 HOSE, coupled 1

271† 040954 SCREW, shc, 5/16-18 x 4.75, gr 8 1 1

272 106216 NUT, lock 1 1

273 C20679 FITTING, elbow 1

131748 FITTING, jic-10 x 3/4 bspt 1

274 17H101 HOSE, 0.50 ID, ptfe, sst braid 1 1

275 131747 SCREW, FH, undercut, #10-24 1 1

276 17X590 SENSOR, assembly, oil level, air comp 1 1

277 131807 KEY, square, 5/16 x 2.00 1

16C282 KEY, square, 0.25 1

278 131336 BOLT, flange, 1/2-20 x 1.25 4

279 17Y065 CONNECTOR, attachment, clip 1 1

280 17U550 ADAPTER, port, sensor 1 1

281 ----- BRACKET, base, sensor cover, painted 1

----- BRACKET, compressor, harness 1

282 ----- BRACKET, sensor cover, painted 1

16X024 COVER, overload switch, paint 1

283 16Y809 SWITCH, thermal overload 1

17X967 SWITCH, thermal overload 1

284 17Y544 FITTING, adapter, bspp x npsm, long 1 1

286 107530 SCREW, cap, sch, hex 2

287 113505 NUT, hex head 1

288 117625 NUT, locking 1



Parts 

30 3A6486A

289 260067 FITTING, strain relief, 1/2 npt 1

290 113344 SWIVEL, union assembly 1

291 131911 FITTING, adapter, npsm(f) x npt(f) 1

157416 FITTING, swivel, union, 90 deg 1

312† 131841 GROMMET, rubber, 5/16 id x 13/16 od 1 1

314‡ 131906 SPIDER, TPE, L009/L100 hub 1

307 ----- PULLEY, compressor, b groove 1 1

 
† Part included in Replacement Kit 25N690 (Ref. 65).

‡ Part included in Replacement Kit 25N804 (Ref. 58).

Ref. Part Description

Qty.

979201 979202



Parts

3A6486A 31

Air Control Panel (979201 and 979202)



Parts 

32 3A6486A

Ref. Part Description Qty.

401 ----- PANEL, air control, painted 1

402 ----- DOOR, air control panel, painted 1

403 17F850 VALVE, ball, air, panel mount 
bleed

1

404 111856 FITTING, elbow, street 1

405 131740 FITTING, triple banjo manifold 1

406 116257 GAUGE, pressure 4

407 111502 FITTING, tube 4

408 116513 REGULATOR, air 3

409 116514 NUT, regulator mount 3

411 131977 FITTING, ptc, elbow, 5/32 od x 1/8 
npt

3

412 115841 FITTING, elbow 6

413 512905 FITTING, bulkhead 1

414 127846 FITTING, elbow, push-to-connect, 
1/2

1

415 17X969 FITTING, long, 1/2 npt x jic-10 1

416 104641 FITTING, bulkhead 4

417 16H531 FITTING, flow control 1

418 128636 FITTING, ptc, 3/8 tube, 1/4 npt 4

419 111763 FITTING, elbow, 1/4 npt 4

420 114558 COUPLER, line, air 4

421 131745 FITTING, ptc, tee, reducing, 
1/2x1/4

1

422 131744 FITTING, ptc, stem reducer, 
1/4x5/32

1

423 125539 FITTING, union, y, 3/8 od tubing 1

425 116807 SCREW, pan hd, cross 3

426 131598 SWITCH, indicating, start/stop 1

427 100206 BUSHING, pipe 1

428 107128 FITTING, tee, service 1

429 114717 VALVE, safety, 180 psi 1

430 131599 LIGHT, indicating, yellow lens 1

431 130297 LIGHT, indicating, red lens 1

432 17X582 HARNESS, Tier 4 Final, air 
controls

1

433 131741 FITTING, banjo, 3/8 ptc 3

434 131743 FITTING, ptc, elbow, 1/2od x 
3/8npt

1

435* 054741 HOSE, nylon, wpr 250psi, 83.5 ft 1

436* 054753 TUBE, nylon, rd, black, 20 ft 1

437* 061513 TUBE, nylon, 1/2 od x 3/8 id, 7.5 ft 1

439 25E075 LABEL, control, display, front 1

440* 125871 TIE, cable, 7.50 inch 2

* Not shown.

Ref. Part Description Qty.



Parts

3A6486A 33

Engine Controls Enclosure

Ref. Part Description Qty.

501 ----- ENCLOSURE, load center, 
painted

1

502 25N686 MODULE, GCA, LC2 1

503 16K940 LABEL, engine display module 1

505 125625 TIE, cable, fir tree 1

506 115942 NUT, hex, flange head 4

507 131685 NUT, flange, serrated, #6-32, cs 6

508 194337 WIRE, grounding, door 1

509 113505 NUT, keps, hex hd 3

510 ----- GASKET, foam, load center 1

511 129189 TOOL, puller, fuse 1

512 17X591 CAP, connector, w lanyard 1

513 25N801 HARNESS, Tier 4 Final, engine 
interface

1

514 17X578 HARNESS, Integrated 
PowerStation, engine display

1

515 25N698 MODULE, engine display 1

520 131697 RELAY, panel, mount 1

Ref. Part Description Qty.



Parts 

34 3A6486A

Heat Exchange Relocation Kit (25B067)



Parts

3A6486A 35

Ref. Part Description Qty.

601 ----- BRACKET, feeder pump, painted 1

602 ----- BRACKET, heat exchange 
relocation, painted

1

603 17X598 HARNESS, Integrated 
PowerStation, heat exchange 
valve, extend

1

604 111192 SCREW, cap flange hd 8

605 125943 NUT, serrated flange,7/16-14 2

607 131327 BOLT, flange hd, serrated,1/4, cs 4

608 118459 FITTING, union, swivel, 3/4 1

609 125477 FITTING, 1 in. beaded barb x 3/4 
nptm

1

610 125596 FITTING, 3/4 npt male, 1 in. 
barbed hose

2

611 079093 HOSE, coolant, 1 in. id, bulk, 20 ft 1

612 125370 CLAMP, hose, diameter 
11/16-1-1/2

4

613* 110110 SEALANT, pipe, sst 1

614 ----- TRIM, edge, funnel 2

615 ----- GUARD, heat exchange relocation 1

616 125163 CLAMP, hose, 3/8 in.-29/64 2

* Not shown.

Ref. Part Description Qty.



Parts 

36 3A6486A

Fuel Pallet Extension Kit (25E307)

Fuel Tank Kit (24K390)

Fuel Pallet Extension Kit (25E307) Fuel Tank Kit (24K390)

Ref. Part Description Qty.

701 25D381 BASE, pallet, fuel tank, painted 1

702 125626 SCREW, hex hd, flanged 2

703 16K363 SPACER, fuel tank 2

704 16J889 BRACKET, support, fuel tank 2

705 17Y364 GASKET, sheet, fuel tank hold 
down

1

706 131816 BOLT, flange hd, grade 8, 1/2 6

707* 113500 ADHESIVE, anaerobic 2

* Not shown.

Ref. Part Description Qty.

750 24K390 TANK, fuel 1



Parts

3A6486A 37

Reactor 2 Pallet Extension Kit (25E306)

Ref. Part Description Qty.

801 25D377 BASE, pallet, reactor, painted 1

802 17U419 BRACKET, Reactor 2 hydraulic, 
painted

2

803 17U421 BRACKET, Reactor 2 electric, 
painted

2

804 131816 BOLT, flange hd, gr8,1/2 6

805 131327 BOLT, flange hd, serrated,1/4, cs 2

806 112731 NUT, hex, flanged, 1/2-13 2

807 131352 BOLT, carriage, 1/2-13 x 2.25 2

808 132001 BOLT, flange hd, serrated, 3/8 4

809 108851 WASHER, plain 4

810* 113500 ADHESIVE, anaerobic 2

812 214961 HOSE, coupled, 6 ft 3

813 214960 HOSE, coupled, 3.5 ft 1

814 156172 FITTING, union, swivel 6

815* 110110 SEALANT, pipe, sst 2

* Not shown.

Ref. Part Description Qty.



Air Tube Connections 

38 3A6486A

Air Tube Connections

T13

T9

T10

T2

T3

T4

T5

T12

T8
T3

T1

T2

T1T11

T8

T7

T4

T13

T14

T7

T6

T14

T12

T5T6

T11

T10 T9

ti34577a



Air Flow Path

3A6486A 39

Air Flow Path

A

B

LOW
OIL



Air Control Panel Wiring 

40 3A6486A

Air Control Panel Wiring

NOTE: The rear panel is not shown, in order to reveal the harness routing.

Ref. Description

17X582 Harness, Tier 4 Final, air controls
-SW1 Green switch
-SW2 Red switch
-LT1 White lamp
-LT2 White lamp, white text
-LT3 Red lamp, red text



Air Control Panel Wiring

3A6486A 41



Technical Specifications 

42 3A6486A

Technical Specifications

Integrated PowerStation
US Metric

Maximum fluid inlet working pressure 300 psi 2.07 MPa, 20.7 bar
Maximum air outlet pressure 150 psi 1.03 MPa, 10.3 bar
Maximum ambient temperature 120°F 49°C
Minimum ambient temperature 20°F -7°C
Heat exchange coolant 50% ethylene glycol and 50% decalcified water

or 50% propylene glycol and 50% decalcified water
Auxiliary Power Availability*
979200 
Maintenance heat (2 kW)†

10.6 kVA (10.6 kW at 1.0 pf)
44 A at 240 Vac
88 A at 120 Vac

979200 
Default heat setting (4 kW)

9.1 kVA (9.1 kW at 1.0 pf)
38 A at 240 Vac
76 A at 120 Vac

979201, 979202 
Maintenance heat (2 kW)†

10.1 kVA (10.1 kW at 1.0 pf)
42 A at 240 Vac
82 A at 120 Vac

979201, 979202 
Default heat setting (4 kW)

8.6 kVA (8.6 kW at 1.0 pf)
36 A at 240 Vac
72 A at 120 Vac

Inlet/Outlet Sizes
Fluid inlet size 3/4 in. npt(m)
Fluid outlet size 3/4 in. npt(m)
Noise (dBa)
Sound pressure (operator level) 91 dBa @ 70 psi (0.48 MPa, 4.8 bar)
Sound power 109 dBa @ 70 psi (0.48 MPa, 4.8 bar)
Sound pressure measured 3.28 feet (1.0 meter) from equipment.

Sound power measured per ISO-3744.
Weight
979200 (no air compressor model) 1690 lb 767 kg
979201 (20 cfm compressor model) 1820 lb 826 kg
979202 (35 cfm compressor model) 1900 lb 862 kg
Wetted Parts

Material Nickel, stainless steel, zinc-plated carbon steel, brass, 
PTFE



Technical Specifications

3A6486A 43

California Proposition 65

Notes
* The amount of auxiliary power available is based on the following system configuration: an Integrated 
PowerStation system installed with a compatible Reactor 2 proportioner operating at maximum capabilities, with 
310 ft (94 m) of heated hose. The auxiliary power availability assumes the system is in operation at an altitude 
below 3300 ft (1 km) and at a maximum ambient temperature of 104°F (40°C). The auxiliary power of models 
979201 and 979202 includes the air dryer power draw.

Additional auxiliary power can be reclaimed by reducing the length of heated hose. For every 50 ft (15 m) of 
hose length removed, an additional 2-3 Amps (at 240 Vac) are available.

Available auxiliary power may be reduced by:

- Operating the system at altitudes higher than 3300 ft (1 km). Refer to 240 Vac alternator documentation for 
derating information.

- Operating the system at system ambient temperatures higher than 104°F (40°C). Refer to 240 Vac 
alternator documentation for derating information.

- Operating auxiliary loads with a power factor less than 1.0 on the system. Motors and other inductive loads 
inherently present a power factor less than 1.0.

† Maintenance heat is the minimum Reactor 2 primary heater setting required for standard operation. Only 
disable the primary heaters as a temporary measure or for troubleshooting.

All trademarks or registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.

Integrated PowerStation

 WARNING: This product can expose you to chemicals known to the State of California to 
cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm. For more information, go to 
www.P65warnings.ca.gov.



All written and visual data contained in this document reflects the latest product information available at the time of publication. 
Graco reserves the right to make changes at any time without notice.

Original instructions. This manual contains English. MM 
Graco Headquarters: Minneapolis

International Offices: Belgium, China, Japan, Korea

GRACO INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES • P.O. BOX 1441 • MINNEAPOLIS MN 55440-1441 • USA
Copyright 2018, Graco Inc. All Graco manufacturing locations are registered to ISO 9001.

www.graco.com
Revision A, December 2018 

Graco Extended Warranty
Graco warrants all equipment referenced in this document which is manufactured by Graco and bearing its name to be free from defects in 
material and workmanship on the date of sale to the original purchaser for use. With the exception of any special, extended, or limited warranty 
published by Graco, Graco will, for a period of twelve months from the date of sale, repair or replace any part of the equipment determined by 
Graco to be defective. This warranty applies only when the equipment is installed, operated and maintained in accordance with Graco’s written 
recommendations.

This warranty does not cover, and Graco shall not be liable for general wear and tear, or any malfunction, damage or wear caused by faulty 
installation, misapplication, abrasion, corrosion, inadequate or improper maintenance, negligence, accident, tampering, or substitution of 
non-Graco component parts. Nor shall Graco be liable for malfunction, damage or wear caused by the incompatibility of Graco equipment with 
structures, accessories, equipment or materials not supplied by Graco, or the improper design, manufacture, installation, operation or 
maintenance of structures, accessories, equipment or materials not supplied by Graco.

This warranty is conditioned upon the prepaid return of the equipment claimed to be defective to an authorized Graco distributor for verification of 
the claimed defect. If the claimed defect is verified, Graco will repair or replace free of charge any defective parts. The equipment will be returned 
to the original purchaser transportation prepaid. If inspection of the equipment does not disclose any defect in material or workmanship, repairs will 
be made at a reasonable charge, which charges may include the costs of parts, labor, and transportation.

THIS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE, AND IS IN LIEU OF ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED 
TO WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. 

Graco’s sole obligation and buyer’s sole remedy for any breach of warranty shall be as set forth above. The buyer agrees that no other remedy 
(including, but not limited to, incidental or consequential damages for lost profits, lost sales, injury to person or property, or any other incidental or 
consequential loss) shall be available. Any action for breach of warranty must be brought within two (2) years of the date of sale.

GRACO MAKES NO WARRANTY, AND DISCLAIMS ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, IN CONNECTION WITH ACCESSORIES, EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS OR COMPONENTS SOLD BUT NOT 
MANUFACTURED BY GRACO. These items sold, but not manufactured by Graco (such as electric motors, switches, hose, etc.), are subject to 
the warranty, if any, of their manufacturer. Graco will provide purchaser with reasonable assistance in making any claim for breach of these 
warranties.

In no event will Graco be liable for indirect, incidental, special or consequential damages resulting from Graco supplying equipment hereunder, or 
the furnishing, performance, or use of any products or other goods sold hereto, whether due to a breach of contract, breach of warranty, the 
negligence of Graco, or otherwise.

FOR GRACO CANADA CUSTOMERS
The Parties acknowledge that they have required that the present document, as well as all documents, notices and legal proceedings entered into, 
given or instituted pursuant hereto or relating directly or indirectly hereto, be drawn up in English. Les parties reconnaissent avoir convenu que la 
rédaction du présente document sera en Anglais, ainsi que tous documents, avis et procédures judiciaires exécutés, donnés ou intentés, à la suite 
de ou en rapport, directement ou indirectement, avec les procédures concernées.

Graco Information
For the latest information about Graco products, visit www.graco.com.
For patent information, see www.graco.com/patents.
TO PLACE AN ORDER, contact your Graco distributor or call to identify the nearest distributor.
Phone: 612-623-6921 or Toll Free: 1-800-328-0211 Fax: 612-378-3505

Part Description Warranty Period

25N686 Load Center 2 36 Months (3 Years)

All Other Parts 12 Months

http://www.graco.com
http://www.graco.com

	Related Manuals
	Supplied Manuals

	Models
	Accessory Kits

	Warnings
	Important Isocyanate Information
	Material Self-ignition
	Keep Components A and B Separate
	Changing Materials
	Moisture Sensitivity of Isocyanates
	Foam Resins with 245 fa Blowing Agents

	Parts
	Integrated PowerStation
	Heat Exchanger Pump
	Heat Exchanger Valve (Top)
	Heat Exchanger Valve (Bottom)
	Heat Exchanger Manifold (Top)
	Heat Exchanger Manifold (Bottom)
	Fill Port Adapter
	Generator
	Air Compressor
	Air Control Panel (979201 and 979202)
	Engine Controls Enclosure
	Heat Exchange Relocation Kit (25B067)
	Fuel Pallet Extension Kit (25E307)
	Fuel Tank Kit (24K390)
	Reactor 2 Pallet Extension Kit (25E306)

	Air Tube Connections
	Air Flow Path
	Air Control Panel Wiring
	Technical Specifications
	California Proposition 65

	Graco Extended Warranty

